19270 XaMxY xi

CONTENTS

Introduction xv

Approbations xvi

1. Halachot of Interpersonal Relations

Integrity in Business 21
Brief Synopsis of Selected Halachot Bein Adam L'chaveiro 25

Loving People 25
Telling the Truth and Lying 31

Changing the Truth for the Sake of Peace 34
Taking Oaths 38
Summary of the Halachot of Interpersonal Relations 41
Further Iyun: The Heter Iska and Avoiding the Prohibition of Charging Interest 44
Responsa 49

2. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal I

The Origins of Netilat Yadayim S3
The Type of Vessel Used for Washing 59
Koach Gavra and Using a Faucet 70
Deciding Not to Eat Bread After Netilat Yadayim 76
Machshava 79
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal I 81
Further Iyun: Netilat Yadayim in the Bathroom 86

3. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal II

The Water for Netilat Yadayim 9S
The Appearance of the Water 9S
Hot Water 99
May One Perform Netilat Yadayim with Seawater? 102

Used Water 104



xii Tzurba M’Rabanan

The Method of Washing
The Necessary Quantity of Water
Which Parts of the Hands Must the Water Reach?
Touching Concealed Areas of the Body During the Meal
One Who Has No Water
Women and Netilat Yadayim
Machshava
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal 11
Further Iyun: "And You Shall Sanctify Yourselves”: Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal

4. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal I1I
Interpositions in Netilat Yadayim
Interpositions: Practical Examples
Dirt and Dough under the Fingernails
Ink and Paint
Scabs
Bandages, Band-Aids, and Casts
Rings and Netilat Yadayim
When is the Beracha Recited?
Machshava
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal 111
Further Iyun: The Rules of Chatzitza for Netilat Yadayim and Tevila

S. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal IV

Davar SheTibulo B'mashkeh: The Original Enactment and Whether it Applies Today

The Original Enactment
Does the Enactment Apply Today?
Dipping into Blood?
Davar SheTibulo B'mashkeh Where One Does Not Touch the Food
Netilat Yadayim When Dipping Less than a K zayit
Other Considerations Concerning Foods Dipped in Liquid
The Minimum Amount of Bread for Netilat Yadayim
Netilat Yadayim When Feeding Others
The Process of Netilat Yadayim

106
106
110
113
116
122
123
125
129

141
144
144
145
150
151
156
159
165
166
169

179
179
182
188
190
192
194
197
201
203



P27 XMy

Interruptions Between Netilat Yadayim and Hamotzi

Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal IV
Further Iyun: Is Netilat Yadayim for Davar Shetibulo B'mashkeh Considered Yuhara?

6. Halachot of the Beracha of Hamotzi

The Text of the Beracha

Additional Halachot Related to the Recital of Hamotzi
Holding the Bread While Reciting the Beracha
Dipping the Bread in Salt

The Proper Manner to Cut Bread or Challah
When to Cut the Bread

Distributing the Bread or Challah to Others

Interruptions Between Reciting a Beracha and Eating
Interruptions Related to the Meal
Interruptions by Others at the Table
The Definition of Eating: Chewing or Swallowing?
Interruptions of Silence or Walking

Summary of the Halachot of the Beracha of Hamotzi

Responsa

7. Halachot of Pat HaBa’a B’Kisnin I
Criteria of Pat HaBaa B’Kisnin
1. Rabbeinu Chananel: Filled Dough
2. Rambam: Dough Kneaded with Oil or Honey
3. Rav Hai Gaon: A Dry, Crispy Product
Sweet Bread, Challah, and Bread Rolls
Keviat Seuda
Keviat Seuda Alongside Other Foods
The Form of Bread
Machshava
Summary of the Halachot of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin I
Further Iyun: Pat Haba B’kisnin and Keviut Seuda

Responsa

xiii

208
208
212

221
226
226
228
233
237
241
244
244
245
246
248
251
255

259
261
261
262
266
273
277
281
284
286
289
293



Xiv

8. Halachot of Pat HaBa’a B’Kisnin II
Practical Cases of Filled Dough
Dough with a Filling Used as a Meal
Bourekas, Danishes, and Knishes
Pizza
Practical Cases of Flavored Dough
Practical Cases of Dry, Thin Foods
Foods Made from Liquid Batter or Light Dough
Fried Doughs and Pastries
Repurposed Bread
Pasta, Noodles, and Kugel
Summary of the Halachot of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin IT
Further Iyun: Understanding the Nature of Pat Haba B’kisnin

Tzurba M’Rabanan

297
297
301
302
305
306
309
312
318
320
322
326



