צורבא מרבנן

CONTENTS

Introduction	x_1
Approbations	xvi
1. Halachot of Interpersonal Relations	
Integrity in Business	21
Brief Synopsis of Selected Halachot Bein Adam L'chaveiro	25
Loving People	25
Telling the Truth and Lying	31
Changing the Truth for the Sake of Peace	34
Taking Oaths	38
Summary of the Halachot of Interpersonal Relations	41
Further Iyun: The Heter Iska and Avoiding the Prohibition of Charging Interest	44
Responsa	49
2. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal I	
The Origins of Netilat Yadayim	53
The Type of Vessel Used for Washing	59
Koach Gavra and Using a Faucet	70
Deciding Not to Eat Bread After Netilat Yadayim	76
Machshava	79
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal I	81
Further Iyun: Netilat Yadayim in the Bathroom	86
3. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal II	
The Water for Netilat Yadayim	95
The Appearance of the Water	95
Hot Water	99
May One Perform Netilat Yadayim with Seawater?	102
Used Water	104

xii Tzurba M'Rabanan

The Method of Washing	106
The Necessary Quantity of Water	106
Which Parts of the Hands Must the Water Reach?	110
Touching Concealed Areas of the Body During the Meal	113
One Who Has No Water	116
Women and Netilat Yadayim	
Machshava	123
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal II	125
Further Iyun: "And You Shall Sanctify Yourselves": Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal	129
4. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal III	
Interpositions in Netilat Yadayim	141
Interpositions: Practical Examples	144
Dirt and Dough under the Fingernails	144
Ink and Paint	145
Scabs	150
Bandages, Band-Aids, and Casts	151
Rings and Netilat Yadayim	156
When is the Beracha Recited?	159
Machshava	165
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal III	166
Further Iyun: The Rules of Chatzitza for Netilat Yadayim and Tevila	169
5. Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal IV	
Davar SheTibulo B'mashkeh: The Original Enactment and Whether it Applies Today	179
The Original Enactment	179
Does the Enactment Apply Today?	182
Dipping into Blood?	188
Davar SheTibulo B'mashkeh Where One Does Not Touch the Food	190
Netilat Yadayim When Dipping Less than a K'zayit	192
Other Considerations Concerning Foods Dipped in Liquid	194
The Minimum Amount of Bread for Netilat Yadayim	197
Netilat Yadayim When Feeding Others	201
The Process of Netilat Yadayim	203

צורבא מרבנן xiii

Interruptions Between Netilat Yadayim and Hamotzi	205
Summary of the Halachot of Netilat Yadayim Before a Meal IV	208
Further Iyun: Is Netilat Yadayim for Davar Shetibulo B'mashkeh Considered Yuhara?	212
6. Halachot of the Beracha of Hamotzi	
The Text of the Beracha	221
Additional Halachot Related to the Recital of Hamotzi	226
Holding the Bread While Reciting the Beracha	226
Dipping the Bread in Salt	228
The Proper Manner to Cut Bread or Challah	233
When to Cut the Bread	237
Distributing the Bread or Challah to Others	241
Interruptions Between Reciting a Beracha and Eating	244
Interruptions Related to the Meal	244
Interruptions by Others at the Table	245
The Definition of Eating: Chewing or Swallowing?	246
Interruptions of Silence or Walking	248
Summary of the Halachot of the Beracha of Hamotzi	251
Responsa	255
7. Halachot of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin I	
Criteria of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin	259
1. Rabbeinu Chananel: Filled Dough	261
2. Rambam: Dough Kneaded with Oil or Honey	261
3. Rav Hai Gaon: A Dry, Crispy Product	262
Sweet Bread, Challah, and Bread Rolls	266
Keviat Seuda	273
Keviat Seuda Alongside Other Foods	277
The Form of Bread	281
Machshava	284
Summary of the Halachot of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin I	286
Further Iyun: Pat Haba B'kisnin and Keviut Seuda	289
Responsa	293

xiv Tzurba M'Rabanan

8. Halachot of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin II	
Practical Cases of Filled Dough	297
Dough with a Filling Used as a Meal	297
Bourekas, Danishes, and Knishes	301
Pizza	302
Practical Cases of Flavored Dough	305
Practical Cases of Dry, Thin Foods	306
Foods Made from Liquid Batter or Light Dough	309
Fried Doughs and Pastries	312
Repurposed Bread	318
Pasta, Noodles, and Kugel	320
Summary of the Halachot of Pat HaBa'a B'Kisnin II	322
Further Iyun: Understanding the Nature of Pat Haba B'kisnin	326